

No. 25-112

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKELLO T. CHATRIE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR NETCHOICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL TASKE
NETCHOICE
*1401 K Street, N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, DC 20025
(202) 845-8817*

ROBERT A. VAN KIRK
AMY MASON SAHARIA
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
Counsel of Record
ATTICUS W. DEPROSPO
BRETT V. RIES
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lmcloud@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
Under a Property-Based Fourth Amendment Approach, Individuals Have a Protectable Privacy Interest in Their Location Data Property Stored with Online Service Providers.	5
A. The Court Should Apply Property-Based Bailment Principles to the Fourth Amendment. ..	5
B. Bailment Principles Confirm that the Fourth Amendment Protects Individuals' Property Rights in their Location Data.	10
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX A	1a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	2-10, 13-15
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4-5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3, 8-9, 14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	2-3, 9, 16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2-5, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	4, 12-13
Constitution and Statute:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 3-10, 12-13, 15
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat 1936.....	12
Other Authorities:	
James L. Buchwalter, et al., <i>Bailment Contract as Governing Rights, Duties, and Liabilities of Parties</i> , 8 C.J.S. Bailments § 36 (2017).....	6
Laura K. Donohue, <i>Functional Equivalence and Residual Rights Post-Carpenter: Framing a Test Consistent with Precedent and Original Meaning</i> , 2018 Sup. Ct. Rev. 347 (2018).....	12
<i>Other Digital Content</i> (Copyright.gov), https://www.copyright.gov/registration/other- digital-content	12
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> § 2 (1832)	6
